very severe COPD with 145%. Compared to men, women show a higher absolute and

relative increase in costs between the years 2001 and 2025 for all severity stages. Costs

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025

year

Co
st

s
(m

ill
io

n
eu

ro
s)

men
women

A Health Policy Model for COPD: Effects of Smoking Cessation  39

for mild COPD among women increase with 160%, for moderate COPD with 64%, for

severe COPD with 66% and for very severe COPD with 241%.

Figure 5.8: Total costs by severity stage

0,0
10,0
20,0
30,0
40,0
50,0
60,0
70,0
80,0
90,0

mild moderate severe very severe

severity stage

co
st

s
(m

ill
io

n
eu

ro
s)

men 2000
men 2025

women 2000
women 2025

A Health Policy Model for COPD: Effects of Smoking Cessation  40

6. Results: sensitivity analysis for the base-case scenario

In this section we describe how sensitive the estimates of COPD prevalence, mortality

and costs are to changes in the input variables and assumptions. We computed model

projections for 8 different variations to the base-case. The different variables and model

assumptions tested and their values were described in section 3.6.

6.1 Prevalence of COPD

Prevalence of COPD by gender

In 2000 the total number of COPD patients is 305 800, 188 400 men and 117 400

women. In table 6.1 total number of COPD patients in 2025 are shown for the different

sensitivity analyses compared to the base-case scenario.

Table 6.1: Sensitivity analyses on the total number of COPD patients in 2025

 Men Women Total

Base-case 269 900 224 400 494 300

1. Distribution of prevalence over severity stages

differs by age class

273 700 227 500 501 200

2. Severity distribution of incidence as prevalence 259 600 215 800 475 400

3. Severity distribution of incidence: 60% in mild, 40%

in moderate

280 500 233 400 514 000

4. Decline in FEV1% pred as base-case –10% 271 100 225 500 496 600

5. Decline in FEV1% pred as base-case  +10% 268 600 223 300 491 900

6. No increase in FEV1% pred after smoking cessation 268 900 223 800 492 700

7. Never smoker has decline smoker 269 700 224 200 493 900

8. More than exponential association between lung

function and mortality

268 900 223 500 492 400

The prevalence of COPD in 2025 is most sensitive to the assumptions that we made

about the severity distribution of the incidence of COPD. The two different assumptions

about the distribution of incidence by severity of COPD (sensitivity analyses 2 and 3)

A Health Policy Model for COPD: Effects of Smoking Cessation  41

represent 2 extremes giving the lowest and the highest number of COPD patients. The

prevalence numbers are either 4% lower or 4% higher than in the base-case. Estimates

of total COPD prevalence are quite robust for the changes in the severity distribution of

the COPD prevalence, the decline in lung function and the association between lung

[…]

rate, is a result of an increase of the proportion of COPD patients in that severity stage

compared to the base-case scenario.

For the base-case scenario the percentage of COPD patients dying in 2025 is 8.7% for

men and 7.2% for women. Outcomes of the sensitivity analyses range between 8.2 and

9.2% for men and 6.7 and 7.7% for women (see table E2).

Except for one sensitivity analysis, all analyses show that the percentage of COPD

patients dying in each severity stage in 2025 (obtained by dividing number of deaths in a

specific severity stage by total number of patients in that severity stage), does not differ

by more than 5% from the base-case. Only the sensitivity analysis where a steeper than

exponential association between lung function and mortality is assumed, gives a higher

mortality percentage in the very severe stage:  15.1% compared to 14.2% among men

and 12.9% compared to 12.0% among women (table E3).

6.3 COPD-related costs

Total costs for the base-case scenario rise from 280 million Euros in 2000 to 495 million

Euros in 2025. In table 6.5 total costs in 2025 for the different sensitivity analyses are

shown.

Table 6.5: Sensitivity analyses on the total costs due to COPD in million Euros in 2025

 Men Women Total

Base-case 248 247 495

1. Distribution of prevalence over severity stages differs by

age class

249 247 496

2. Severity distribution of incidence as prevalence 348 343 691

3. Severity distribution of incidence: 60% in mild, 40% in

moderate

173 175 348

4, Decline in FEV1% pred as base-case –10% 232 231 464

5. Decline in FEV1% pred as base-case  +10% 264 263 527

6. No increase in FEV1% pred after smoking cessation 258 256 514

7. Never smoker has decline smoker 250 251 500

8. More than exponential association between lung function

and mortality

246 245 492

A Health Policy Model for COPD: Effects of Smoking Cessation  47

The sensitivity analysis where the severity distribution of the incidence is assumed to be

equal to the severity distribution of the prevalence results in 40% more costs than the

base-case scenario. The assumption that the incidence is 60% in mild and 40% in

moderate projects 30% lower costs than the base-case. Costs per severity stage are

shown in table E4. When lung function decline is either 10% lower or 10% higher than

predicted from the LHS data, the costs are 6% lower or higher than the base-case.

Conclusion for the sensitivity analyses